

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. _____

RICHARD BARRY RANDOLPH,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GREGORY C. SMITH
Capital Collateral Counsel
Northern Region
Florida Bar No. 279080

JOHN M. JACKSON
Assistant CCC - NR
Florida Bar No. 0993476

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
COUNSEL-NORTHERN REGION
Post Office Drawer 5498
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5498
(904) 487-4376
Attorney for Appellant

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This proceeding involves an appeal from the denial, by Circuit Judge Robert K. Mathis, of Mr. Randolph's motion for post-conviction relief filed pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

Citations in this brief shall be as follows:

"R____." -- record on direct appeal to this Court;

"PCR____." -- record on 3.850 appeal to this Court;

"Ex.____." -- Defendant's exhibits submitted at the 3.850 evidentiary hearing;

"IB" -- Appellant's Initial Brief;

"AB" -- Appellee's Answer Brief;

All other references will be self-explanatory or otherwise explained herein.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	i
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
ARGUMENT I	
APPELLANT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED THAT HIS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ENGAGED IN IMPROPER <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE STATE, WHEN THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DELEGATED TO THE STATE ITS INDEPENDENT DUTY TO WEIGH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND WHEN THE TRIAL COURT PREDETERMINED APPELLANT'S SENTENCE	1
Introduction	1
A. Improper <i>ex parte</i> communication	3
B. Impermissible Delegation of Duty by the Sentencing Court	10
C. Bias on the part of the Sentencing Court	12
ARGUMENT II	
APPELLANT ESTABLISHED THAT HE WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE PENALTY PHASE.	13
ARGUMENT III	
DENIAL OF A FULL AND FAIR POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	20
A. Denial of Appellant's Discovery Motion	20
ARGUMENT IV	
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE GUILT PHASE	25
ARGUMENT V	

TRIAL COUNSEL'S UNDISCLOSED CONFLICT OF INTEREST . .	25
ARGUMENT VI	
THE TRIAL COURT'S UNDISCLOSED BIAS	25
ARGUMENT VII	
THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING FACTOR .	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Baxter v. Thomas,</u> 45 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir. 1995)	14
<u>Blanco v. Singletary,</u> 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<u>Carey v. Piphus,</u> 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	26
<u>Cunningham v. Zant,</u> 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
<u>Diaz v. Dugger,</u> 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	4
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	18
<u>Elledge v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	14
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	27
<u>Hall v. Small Business Administration,</u> 695 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983)	5
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	27
<u>Hill v. Dugger,</u> 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990)	19
<u>Kennedy v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc.,</u> 551 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<u>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,</u> 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	26
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge,</u> 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	26
<u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	19
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u>	

603 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1992)	18
<u>Pinardi v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	8
<u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994)	14
<u>Price Bros. Co. v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.,</u> 629 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1980)	6
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 250 (1976)	8
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	16
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	4, 5
<u>Rushen v. Spain,</u> 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	8
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	21
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>VanZant v. R.L. Products, Inc.,</u> 139 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	6
